## CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 164-24-25

## BY ALDERPERSONS DEKKER AND RAMEY.

## FEBRUARY 17, 2025.

A RESOLUTION authorizing the purchasing agent to issue a purchase order for the purchase and installation of laboratory cabinets, countertops, and related equipment for the upgrade and improvement of the laboratory at the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

WHEREAS, the laboratory cabinetry, countertops, sink, and fume hood at the Wastewater Treatment Facility are original to the building and in need of replacement; and

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Treatment Plant included funding in its 2025 budget for upgrades to the laboratory including replacement of the cabinetry, countertops, sinks and fume hood with products designed specifically for use in laboratory settings; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sheboygan Purchasing Ordinance allows for the City to join with other units of government through cooperative purchasing to access contract price discounts of contracts which have been established through competitive bidding; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to make this purchase cooperatively through University of Wisconsin-Madison Contract #23-5846 for the purchase and installation of specialized laboratory furnishings, a copy of which is available at www.vendornet.wi.gov; and

WHEREAS, for avoidance of doubt the contract includes purchase, delivery and installation of the cabinetry and related equipment only. The Wastewater Treatment Plant will arrange separately for removal and disposal of the existing cabinetry as well as connection of the new equipment to electric power, water, sewer and HVAC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Purchasing Agent is authorized to issue a purchase order to Wynn Jones & Associates of Schofield, Wisconsin for the delivery and installation only of cabinetry, countertops, sinks, and fume hoods with connection of any utilities to be provided by others, for the Sheboygan Wastewater Treatment Plant in the amount of \$81,809.68. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Finance Director is authorized to draw funds to cover the associated expenses with the above project from Account No. 630361-631200 (Wastewater Fund - Building Improvements).

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL

<u> </u>•

Presiding Officer

Attest

Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan

Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of Sheboygan